MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

declining to adopt a recommended rule, regulation or code pursuant to Article V of the compact shall be reviewable at the instance of any aggrieved person by under the Superior Court Maine Administrative Procedure Act.

Sec. 15. 29 MRSA § 1560, as amended by PL 1973, c. 537, § 34, is further amended to read:

§ 1560. Budget

Pursuant to Article VI, subsection 1 of the compact, the Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission shall submit its budgets to the Commissioner of Transportation Public Safety.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 99

H. P. 410 — L. D. 449

AN ACT to Increase the Fee for Serving Civil Process.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § **1051**, **sub-**§ **1**, as amended by PL 1977, c. 298, § 1, is further amended to read:

1. Civil process. For service of all writs or complaints with summons, precepts, notices, executions, court orders, orders of service, copies and all other civil process or papers requiring service which are not specifically hereinafter enumerated, they shall receive therefor \$4 for each such service and \$7 \$8 if such service is required to be made in hand;

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 100

S. P. 182 — L. D. 460

AN ACT to Amend the Law Concerning Cremation of old State Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA § 148, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 181, § 8, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 148. Cremation of old bonds

The Treasurer of State, in the presence of the Commissioner of Finance and Administration and the State Auditor, or such agents as they may designate, may cremate any state bonds and coupons, on the premises of the state bond and coupon paying agent, which have matured and have been paid after the paid certification has been received by the Treasurer of State and the State Auditor. This paid certification shall bear the additional sworn certification of the auditor of the bank paying agent employed by the Treasurer of State. A cremation certificate, signed under oath by the state officers named in this section and the bank paying agent auditor identifying the bonds and coupons destroyed, shall be filed in the office of the Treasurer of State.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 101

H. P. 451 — L. D. 498

AN ACT to Permit the Use of Foam Plastic Insulation in Certain Facilities Without the Required Thermal Barrier.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

25 MRSA § 2447-B, sub-§ 1, ¶B is enacted to read:

- B. Existing low hazard storage facilities with foam plastic insulation may be maintained without the required thermal barrier.
 - (1) Potato storage facilities constructed after the effective date of this paragraph shall provide an approved thermal barrier over foam plastic insulation for a minimum of 8' above the floor.
 - (2) The State Fire Marshal may permit in specific circumstances the use of foam plastic with a flame barrier when such use does not create a life safety hazard.

Effective September 18, 1981